
AMENDMENT NO. 10 TO AGREEMENT A3555A  
BETWEEN SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 

AND BLACK AND VEATCH CORPORATION 

Amendment No. 10 to Agreement A3555Aj       Agreement No. A3555A / CAS File No. 4400 
Anderson Dam Seismic Retrofit Project 
Project Management Services  
Ver.: 11/14/23 

Page 1 of 4 

This Amendment No. 10 (Amendment), effective as of the date it is fully executed by the 
Parties, amends the terms and conditions of Revised Standard Consultant Agreement A3555A 
(Agreement) dated January 24, 2012 as amended by Amendment No. 1 dated April 1, 2014, 
Amendment No. 2 dated June 24, 2014, Amendment No. 3 dated October 26, 2015, 
Amendment No. 4 dated July 15, 2016, Amendment No. 5 dated December 8, 2016, 
Amendment No. 6 dated March 1,  2017, Amendment No. 7 dated February 22, 2019, 
Amendment No. 8 dated June 8, 2020, Amendment No. 9 dated April 13, 2021, between 
SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT (District and Valley Water) and BLACK AND 
VEATCH CORPORATION (formerly known as Black and Veatch)(Consultant), collectively, the 
Parties. 

RECITALS 
WHEREAS, Consultant is currently performing project management services for the District’s 
Anderson Dam Seismic Retrofit Project (Project), Calero Dam Seismic Retrofit Project, 
Guadalupe Dam Seismic Retrofit Project, and Almaden Dam Improvements Project, during the 
planning and design phases; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement currently expires on December 31, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to extend its term to provide sufficient 
time for Consultant to continue performing project management services for the following 
Project’s: 1) Calero Dam Seismic Retrofit (CDSRP); 2) Guadalupe Dam Seismic Retrofit 
(GDSRP); 3) Almaden Dam Improvement (ADIP); and 4) Anderson Dam Seismic Retrofit 
(ADSRP) Projects (Projects); and to work with the regulators toward construction authorization 
of ADSRP. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements contained herein 
and notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Agreement, Amendment No. 1, Amendment 
No. 2, Amendment No. 3, Amendment No. 4, Amendment No. 5, Amendment No. 6, 
Amendment No. 7, Amendment No. 8, and Amendment No. 9, Consultant and the District 
hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. Revised Appendix Three, Schedule of Completion, is amended as set forth in the Revised
Appendix Three, Schedule of Completion, to the Revised Standard Consultant Agreement,
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

2. All other terms and conditions of Agreement A3555A, Amendment No. 1, Amendment No. 2,
Amendment No. 3, Amendment No. 4, Amendment No. 5, Amendment No. 6, Amendment
No. 7, Amendment No. 8, and Amendment No. 9 not otherwise amended herein, remain in
full force and effect.

(SIGNATURES FOLLOW ON NEXT PAGE) 

(REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK) 

Attachment 1 
Page 1 of 4



AMENDMENT NO. 10 TO AGREEMENT A3555A  
BETWEEN SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 

AND BLACK AND VEATCH 
 

Amendment No. 10 to Agreement A3555Aj                                                Agreement No. A3555A / CAS File No. 4400 
Anderson Dam Seismic Retrofit Project 
Project Management Services   
Ver.: 11/14/23 
 Page 2 of 4 

SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT  BLACK & VEATCH CORPORATION 
District  Consultant 
   
By:   By:  
 Alicia Fraumeni 

Supervising Program Administrator 
Purchasing & Consultant Contract 
Services Unit 
 

  Jeff Neemann 
West Region, Managing Director 
 

Date:   Date:  
   
  Consultant’s Address: 
  2999 Oak Road, Suite 490 
  Walnut Creek, CA 94597 
   
   

 

(REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK) 

 

 

11/15/202311/16/2023

Attachment 1 
Page 2 of 4



AMENDMENT NO. 10 TO AGREEMENT A3555A 
REVISED APPENDIX THREE 

SCHEDULE OF COMPLETION 

Amendment No. 10 to Agreement A3555Aj                                              Agreement No. A3555A / CAS File No. 4400 
Anderson Dam Seismic Retrofit Project 
Project Management Services   
Ver.: 11/14/23 
 Page 3 of 4 

1. This Agreement commences on the date specified in the introductory paragraph of the 
Revised Standard Consultant Agreement portion of this Agreement. The term of this 
Agreement expires November 15, 2024, unless, prior to its expiration, its term is 
modified by a written amendment hereto, signed by both Parties.  
 

2. Consultant has commenced performance of tasks listed in Appendix One and will 
perform as stated in Revised Appendix One of this Amendment No. 9 as of its effective 
date. 
 

3. Consultant will perform and complete the Services described in Appendix One and 
Revised Appendix One, Scope of Services, in accordance with this Amendment No. 9 to 
the Agreement pursuant to the Project Schedule table as shown below that is based on 
the overall District Approved Project Plan schedule. Consultant will coordinate services 
with the District to provide the timeline of all tasks and subtasks including the site visits, 
document review, meetings, and Deliverables. 
 

4. The approved Project Schedule will be monitored monthly. Changes to the schedule for 
performance of Tasks and Deliverables are subject to advance written approval by 
District. Consultant’s attention is directed to Revised Standard Consultant Agreement, 
Section VII. Delays and Extensions. 
 

5. Project Delays - The Consultant will make all reasonable efforts to comply with the 
Project Schedule as shown here in Revised Appendix Three. In the event the Project 
Schedule will be delayed, Consultant will notify the District as soon as possible; 
providing the reason why; the length of the delay; and a description of the actions being 
taken to address the delay. In the event the Consultant is delayed in performance of its 
services by circumstances beyond its control, District may in its discretion grant a 
reasonable adjustment in the Project Schedule. This language will prevail should any 
conflict or discrepancy occur between this provision and the Revised Standard 
Consultant Agreement, Section VII. Delays and Extensions. 
 

6. District’s Project Manager and Consultant may agree to modify the Project Schedule 
specified for Consultant’s performance as written administrative modification to the 
Agreement and such approval will be confirmed in writing. 

(REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK) 

 

 

 

 

Attachment 1 
Page 3 of 4



AMENDMENT NO. 10 TO AGREEMENT A3555A 
REVISED APPENDIX THREE 

SCHEDULE OF COMPLETION  

Amendment No. 10 to Agreement A3555Aj   Agreement No. A3555A / CAS File No. 4400 
Anderson Dam Seismic Retrofit Project 
Project Management Services  
Ver.: 11/14/23 

Page 4 of 4 

PROJECT SCHEDULE (REVISED) 

Task Description Amendment No. 10 
Effective Date 

Tasks 101 thru 106 – Anderson Dam Seismic Retrofit Project 
Duration from Original 

Agreement 
(1/24/12) 

101 Project Management & Administration Duration of Agreement 
102 Technical Review & Quality Control 12 years 10 months 
103 Regulatory, Permitting & Environmental Coordination 12 years 10 months 
104 Public Outreach 12 years 10 months 
105 Board of Consultants Coordination 12 years 10 months 

106 Supplemental Services for Anderson Dam Seismic Retrofit 
Project Duration of Agreement 

Tasks 107 thru 108 – Calero Dam Seismic Retrofit Project 
Duration from 

Amendment No. 2  
(6/24/14) 

107 PMC Services for Calero Dam Seismic Retrofit Project 10 years5 months 

108 Supplemental Services for Calero Dam Seismic Retrofit 
Project Duration of Agreement 

Tasks 109 thru 110 – Guadalupe Dam Seismic Retrofit Project 
Duration from 

Amendment No. 2 
(6/24/14) 

109 PMC Services for Guadalupe Dam Seismic Retrofit Project 10 years5 months 

110 Supplemental Services for Guadalupe Dam Seismic Retrofit 
Project Duration of Agreement 

Tasks 109 thru 110 – Almaden Dam Improvements Project 
Duration from 

Amendment No. 6 
2/28/17) 

111 PMC Services for Almaden Dam Improvements Project 7 years 9 months 

112 Supplemental Services for Almaden Dam Improvements 
Project 

Duration of Agreement 

Note: This Amendment No. 10 revises the expiration date for the Agreement only. The task durations stated in the above table for 
the Project Schedule will be revised upon the issuance of Amendment No. 11. 

(REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK) 

Attachment 1 
Page 4 of 4




